



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEAMSTER MEMBERS RETIREMENT
PLAN, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Appellant, Plaintiff-Below,

v.

RANDALL S. DEARTH, ROBERT M.
FORTWANGLER, STEVAN R. SCHOTT,
JAMES A. COCCAGNO, CHAD
WHALEN, J. RICH ALEXANDER,
WILLIAM J. LYONS, LOUIS S.
MASSIMO, WILLIAM R. NEWLIN,
JOHN J. PARO, JULIE S. ROBERTS,
TIMOTHY G. RUPERT, and DONALD C.
TEMPLIN,

Appellees, Defendants-Below.

No. 224, 2022

Court Below:
COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

C.A. No. 2020-0807-MTZ

REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION

E-filed: September 30, 2022

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Michael L. Kichline
Matthew D. Klayman
Robert H. O'Leary
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921
(215) 963-5000

Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Tyler J. Leavengood (No. 5506)
Christopher D. Renaud (No. 6457)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Dated: September 15, 2022

Attorneys for Appellees, Defendants-Below

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. CCC	9
B. The Potential Ballast Water Treatment Opportunity	10
C. Kuraray Proposed to Acquire CCC For \$20.00 Per Share, Subject To A 60-Day Exclusivity Period.....	13
D. CCC Prepares Five-Year Financial Projections and Negotiates Aggressively to Secure Increased Price.	14
E. Management Does Not Negotiate Personal Employment Until After All Materials Terms Are Agreed.	17
F. CCC’s Stockholders Overwhelmingly Approve All-Cash Sale To Kuraray At Substantial Price Premium.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS UNDER <i>CORWIN</i>	22
A. Question Presented	22
B. Scope of Review.....	22
C. Merits of Argument	22
1. The Court of Chancery Applied the Correct Legal Standards.....	22
2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held All Claims Should Be Dismissed Under <i>Corwin</i>	25
a. Ballast Water Opportunity	26
b. BCG Report	33
c. Updated CECA Model.....	41

II.	ALTERNATIVELY, ALL CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY BY ANY DEFENDANT.....	47
A.	Question Presented.....	47
B.	Scope of Review.....	47
C.	Merits of Argument.....	47
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT PLED A NON-EXCULPATED CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.	52
A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Scope of Review.....	52
C.	Merits of Argument.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Federal Cases

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999)26

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....26

State Cases

In re 3Com S'holders Litig.,
2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009).....38

Appel v. Berkman,
180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)37

In re Baker Hughes Inc. Merger Litig.,
2020 WL 6281427 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2020)54

Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.,
567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)30

In re BioClinica, Inc. S'holder Litig.,
2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013)49, 50, 53

In re Chelsea Therapeutics Int'l Ltd. S'holders Litig.,
2016 WL 3044721 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2016).....39

Chester Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Fund v. KCG Holdings, Inc.,
2019 WL 2564093 (Del. Ch. Jun. 21, 2019)27, 45

City of Miami Gen. Empls.' v. Comstock,
2016 WL 4464156 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2016)37, 48

City of Warren Gen. Empls.' Ret. Sys. v. Roche,
2020 WL 7023896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)27

<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	53
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings, LLC</i> 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2015)	22, 25
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	48, 50
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	52
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	22, 48, 53
<i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2022 WL 1671006 (Del. Ch. May 26, 2022).....	45
<i>Kihm v. Mott</i> , 2021 WL 3883875 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2021)	29, 30
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , 2014 WL 6066108 (Del. Ch. Nov. 14, 2014)	19
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 1999).....	38
<i>Malpiede v. Towson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	41
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000)	53
<i>In re Merge Healthcare Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017).....	42
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	24, 37
<i>In re Om Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5929951 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2016)	38

<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	48
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. Shareholders Litigation.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	34
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	47, 52
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	5, 8, 48, 49
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	26
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017)	32, 34, 38
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016)	25
<i>Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000)	42
<i>In re Solera Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 57839 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2017).....	51
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2020 WL 6266162 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2020)	53
<i>In re USG Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 5126671 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2020)	48, 49
<i>In re Volcano Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 143 A.3d 727 (Del. Ch. 2016)	32, 42
<i>Weinberger v. Rio Grande Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 1986)	35
State Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	53

Other Authorities

Del. R. Ct. 843
Del. R. Ch. Ct. 12(b)(6)22, 25, 47, 52
